
Minutes of Winter Stated Presbytery Meeting 1 
at Grace Presbyterian Church – Panama City, FL 2 

February 25, 2025 3 

The Presbytery of Florida, Inc., of the Synod of South Atlantic of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) met at 4 
Grace Presbyterian Church, Panama City, FL, for a Stated Meeting on Tuesday, February 25, 2025. 5 

   Present Absent Total 

Ruling Elders:       

-       Session Commissioners 27 12 39 

-       Other Continuing Members (RE 
ministry moderators {3}; RE officers 
{1}; RE educators {0}) 4 0 4 

-       CLP/CRE 2 2 4 

Total Ruling Elders 33 14 47 

Ministers of Word and Sacrament 32 26 58 

Total Present and Total Absent 65 40 105 

Congregations Represented 28 8 36 

Ministers of Word and Sacrament present (32): Michael Askew, Blair Beaver, Lorne Bostwick, Mark 6 
Broadhead, Hanlim Chae, Kwonsoo Cho, Brant Copeland, Matthew Frease, Eugene Harris, Glenn 7 
Hodges, James Holley, Jean Homrighausen, Harvey Jenkins, Kenneth Kelley, Sun Kim, William Lamont, 8 
Ted Land, Lisa Martin, A. J. Mealor, Cathy Mooney, Linda Pitts, Nicole  Richardson, Erin Rugh, Eric 9 
Spoon, Kim Stavenau, Sheldon Steen, John Stringer, Rob Sugg, Mary Vance, Stacey Kaye White, Carol 10 
Wood, Joan Wooten  11 

(italics = Retired)  12 

Ministers of Word and Sacrament absent (26): Frank Beall, Bill Bess, Rob Bohnsack, Lewis Bullard, 13 
Jae Wan Chung, Tai Cole, John Cole, Terry Dyer, Raymond Guterman, Hugh Hamilton, Harry Horne, 14 
John Kelsay, James Krapf, Bill Lee, Roy Martin, Ruth Mashewske, Lindsay Moffett, Mary Ellison 15 
O’Malley, Taylor Phillips, Pam Phillips, Emily Proctor, Margaret Reed, James Rollins, Erin Rosica, 16 
Morris Springer, James Stansbury, Trinity Whitley  17 

Excused Ministers (6):  Brad Clayton, John Kelsay, Luis Ocasio Torres, Emily Proctor, Robert Quiring, 18 
Trinity Whitley 19 

Unexcused Ministers (6): Rob Bohnsack, Jae Wan Chung, Tai Cole, John Cole, Mary Ellison O’Malley, 20 
Erin Rosica 21 

Ruling Elder Commissioners present/absent (27/12) 22 
Blountstown, First – unexcused 23 
Chipley, First – Leslie Kelley 24 
Crestview, First – Tim Crawford 25 

DeFuniak Springs, Bethel – Sandra Macon 26 
DeFuniak Springs, Euchee Valley – excused 27 
DeFuniak Springs, First – Hilda Jackson 28 



Destin, First – unexcused 29 
Fort Walton Beach, First – Jim March 30 
Fort Walton Beach, Korean- unexcused 31 
Freeport, Freeport – Becky Rose 32 
Gretna, Gretna – Michael Clark 33 
Gulf Breeze, Gulf Breeze – Sandra Stanley  34 
Havana, First – unexcused 35 
Laurel Hill, Laurel Hill – unexcused 36 
Lynn Haven, First – Ann Fyfe 37 
Marianna, First – Muriel Turner 38 
Milton, First – Deborah Potter 39 
Monticello, First – unexcused 40 
Navarre, Navarre – David Dick 41 
Panama City Beach, Gulf Beach – David 42 

Balmer 43 
Panama City, Grace – Joyce Bright 44 

Panama City, Parkway – Albert Borovich 45 
Pensacola, First – Susan Rapier 46 
Pensacola, Korean – unexcused 47 
Pensacola, Northminster – Lisa Chormann 48 
Pensacola, Trinity – Ted Hendry, Gail Childs 49 
Quincy, First – Jan Bates, Francis McCall 50 
Red Bay, Red Bay – excused 51 
Sawdust, Woodland – Kathy Pack 52 
Tallahassee, Christ – Ann Hodges 53 
Tallahassee, Faith – Victoria L. Weber, Lew 54 

Shelley 55 
Tallahassee, Fellowship – David Reed 56 
Tallahassee, First – unexcused 57 
Tallahassee, Lafayette – Marlyn Weinell 58 
Tallahassee, Trinity United – unexcused 59 
Wewahitchka, First – excused 60 

 Sessions not represented: 61 

Excused Churches (3): Euchee Valley, DeFuniak Springs; Red Bay; First, Wewahitchka 62 

Unexcused Churches (9): 1st, Blountstown; First, Destin; Korean First, Fort Walton Beach; First, 63 
Havana; Laurel Hill; First, Monticello; Pensacola Korean Community; First, Tallahassee; Trinity United, 64 
Tallahassee 65 

Continuing Members: 66 

CREs present (2): Alan House, Greg Seltzer 67 

CREs absent (2): Tanya Fernandes, Joanne Kublik 68 

Christian Educators with voice and vote present (0): 69 

Christian Educators with voice present (0):  70 

 Presbytery Staff Members (2): Michael Martin – Accountant/Treasurer; Melissa Willis – Administrator 71 

 Officers/Ministry Moderators (4): Mary Hodges, Richard Kangas, Linda Lovins, Don Mowat 72 

Visitors (14): James McQuagge (Grace, Panama City), Dayton Teat (Grace, Panama City), Pam Nulty 73 
(Northminster, Pensacola), Russell Nulty (Northminster, Pensacola), Jan Howell (First, Marianna), Clark 74 
Simmons (Board of Pensions), Ruth Reynolds (Faith, Tallahassee), Brad Thoreson (First, Lynn Haven), 75 
Susan Byram (First, Pensacola), Matt Weinell (Lafayette, Tallahassee), Kathy Welsh (First, Lynn Haven), 76 
Shelia Askew (Gulf Beach, Panama City Beach), Larry Roxby (Grace, Panama City), Craig Chormann 77 
(Northminster, Pensacola) 78 

Visiting Ministers (1): Cheryl Montgomery (Ohio Valley Presbytery) 79 
 80 
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OPENING PRAYER, QUORUM, DOCKET 81 
Moderator Mary Hodges called the meeting to order at 9:00 AM CDT/10:00 AM EDT. A quorum (ten 82 
Ministers of Word and Sacrament and ten elders, representing at least ten member congregations) was 83 
present. The moderator opened the meeting with prayer. 84 
 85 
It was moved and seconded to approve the amended docket, moving the Bills and Overtures 86 
presentation to immediately following lunch. The motion was approved as amended. 87 

 88 
WELCOME  89 

The Rev. Eric Spoon, Pastor, Grace Presbyterian Church, welcomed the Presbytery giving instructions 90 
for the day’s activity, meals, and facilities. 91 

 92 
INTRODUCTIONS 93 

First-time ruling elders, teaching elders, corresponding members, and visitors were introduced. 94 
 95 
MORNING WORSHIP 96 

The Rev. Hanlim Chae led us in worship. Preaching from Luke 6: 17-26, “Who Are the Truly Blessed 97 
Leaders” 98 
 99 
Installation of Moderator And Vice-Moderator 100 

Using liturgy of installation, personal comments, and prayer of installation, Reverend Mark 101 
Broadhead and Ruling Elder Don Mowat presided over the service installing Ruling Elder Mary 102 
Hodges, 1st, Tallahassee as Moderator and Commissioned Ruling Elder Dr. Greg Seltzer, 103 
Northminster, Pensacola as Vice Moderator. 104 

 105 
Honoring The Ministry of St. Andrews Presbyterian Church  106 

The moderator provided words giving thanks for the rich 138-year life and ministry of St. Andrews 107 
Presbyterian Church. Reverend Eric Spoon offered a prayer thanking God for St Andrews’ long and 108 
faithful service. 109 

 110 
Recognition of Dr. Linda Lovins, Certified Church Musician, Presbyterian Association Of Musicians 111 

Ruling Elder Dr. Linda Lovins was recognized for her accomplishment of attaining the status of 112 
Certified Church Musician through the Presbyterian Association of Musicians. Moderator Mary 113 
Hodges and Reverend Broadhead, Stated Clerk/Acting General Presbyter presented Dr. Lovins with 114 
a framed certificate to commemorate this accomplishment. 115 

 116 
MINISTRY PARTNER REPORTS 117 

Clark Simmons – Board of Pensions 118 
Presented information about the new computer system at the Board of Pensions and the challenges 119 
that system presented to the users.  Mr. Simmons let the presbytery know the effort is still a work in 120 
progress. He introduced the new cell phone medical app. He also provided information concerning 121 
changes to the services provided by the Board of Pensions providing support to pastors and methods 122 
to reduce deductible payments. He also stated the Board of Pensions retirement funds are in good 123 
health. 124 

 125 
Christy Williams – Dogwood Acres 126 

Thanks for the 10% gift from proceeds from the sale of St. Andrews Presbyterian Church property 127 
sale. Thanks for the gift from First Quincy for renovations to the Dining Hall building. Summer 128 
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camp online registration is now underway. Christy encourages everyone to register early. Everyone 129 
is invited and encouraged to attend DWA open house on Saturday April 5, and see the camp 130 

 131 
Mark Broadhead – Communications to Presbytery 132 

• Presbyterian Publishing Corporation is looking for feedback to help determine the PCUSA needs 133 
for Christian Education resources. Go to https://surveys.pcusa.org to give them your input. 134 

• Youth Triennium As if we were Dreaming is being held in Louisville Kentucky on July 28-31, 135 
2025, go to http://presbyterianyouthtriennium.org  to register 136 

• Synod of South Atlantic 1st Wednesday Sack Lunch is a monthly Zoom event to learn and share on 137 
different topics each month visit https://synodofsouthatlantic.org to register. 138 

 139 
RESOURCING MINISTRY OF LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT: Racial Justice Subcommittee  140 

Members of the Racial Justice Subcommittee presented personal reflections on the committee’s work 141 
along with several offerings from the floor of presbytery including personal experiences and historical 142 
information within the Presbytery of Florida. The education time was completed with a talk by Rev 143 
Jermaine Ross-Allam who is the inaugural director of the Center for the Repair of Historic Harms of 144 
the PCUSA. His talk was followed by a short question and answer time.  145 

 146 
LUNCH BREAK 147 
 148 
Moderator Mary Hodges reconvened the meeting with a centering prayer. 149 
 150 
Bills and Overtures Committee, Brant Copeland, Chair 151 

Reverend Brant Copeland presented a detailed overview of each of the amendments with 152 
recommendations from the committee concerning approval/disapproval for each. Additionally, the 153 
committee established a list of amendments recommending be approved as an omnibus vote and 154 
amendments that should be considered individually. See tables below for the breakout. 155 

 156 
The full text of the amendments can be found at: https://www.pcusa.org/sites/default/files/2024-157 
10/GA226_Proposed_BoO_Amendments_Ecumenical_Agreement_0920_2024.pdf  158 
A summary of the proposed amendments to the Book of Order follows, along with Bills and Overtures 159 
recommendations for presbytery action: 160 

Amendment Summary Advice 

24-A — F-1.0403  Adds gender identity and sexual orientation to categories 
that express the Church’s unity in diversity. 

Consider 
Separately 

24-B – G-1.0104 Allows presbyteries to provide supervision and support to  
worshipping communities that are not traditional, organized 
congregations. 

Approve 

24-C — G-2.0104b Adds the Historic Principles of Church Order (F-1.0403) and the 
principles of participation and representation in F-1.0403 to exams of 
candidates for ordained service. 

Consider 
Separately 

24-D —G-2.0504b Extends period of temporary pastoral relationships from twelve to thirty-
six months. 

Approve 

24-E— G-2.0504b Defines non-disclosure agreements and forbids their use when a 
temporary pastoral relationship ends. 

Approve 

24-F — G-2.0610 Removes requirement to record reasons for waiving ordination 
requirements in the areas covered by the standard ordination 
examinations.  Retains requirement to inform calling presbytery, but with 
confidential details omitted. 

Approve 

https://surveys.pcusa.org/
http://presbyterianyouthtriennium.org/
https://synodofsouthatlantic.org/
https://www.pcusa.org/sites/default/files/2024-10/GA226_Proposed_BoO_Amendments_Ecumenical_Agreement_0920_2024.pdf
https://www.pcusa.org/sites/default/files/2024-10/GA226_Proposed_BoO_Amendments_Ecumenical_Agreement_0920_2024.pdf
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Amendment Summary Advice 

24-G — G2.0901 Defines non-disclosure agreements and forbids their use when a pastoral 
relationship is dissolved. 

Approve 

24-H — G-3.0106 Adds adults with vulnerabilities to the protection policies required of all 
councils. 

Approve 

24-I — G-3.0302d Removes the requirement that every overture from a presbytery to the 
General Assembly have the concurrence of at least one other presbytery.  

Approve 

24-J — G-3.0501 Adjusts the ratios of commissioners to the General Assembly based on 
the membership of presbyteries, reflecting the realities of shrinking 
presbytery membership and declining numbers of presbyteries. 

Approve 

24-K — D-7.0501 Requires the stated clerk of a presbytery to report to civil legal authorities 
knowledge of harm, or risk of harm, related to physical abuse, neglect, 
and/or sexual molestation of a minor or adult lacking mental capacity. 
(Similar to mandatory reporting already required in G-4.0302.) 

Disapprove: 
 
Consider 
Separately 

24-L — D-7.0902b Requires that the administrative leave described in Church Discipline be 
paid administrative leave. 

Approve 

24-M Episcopal-
Presbyterian 
Agreement on Local 
Sharing of Ministries 

Provides for limited, orderly exchanges of ministers between the 
Episcopal Church and the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.). Corresponds to 
existing agreements with the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America 
and two Provinces of the Moravian Church in America. 

Approve 

 161 
• Bills and Overtures Committee moved the presbytery approve as an omnibus motion the following 162 

amendments: 24-B – G-1.0104, 24-H — G-3.0106, 24-D —G-2.0504b, 24-I — G-3.0302d, 24-E— G-163 
2.0504b, 24-J — G-3.0501, 24-F — G-2.0610, 24-L — D-7.0902b, 24-G — G2.0901, and 24-M 164 
Episcopal-Presbyterian Agreement on Local Sharing of Ministries. The motion was unanimously 165 
approved. 166 

• Bills and Overtures Committee moved to consider amendments 24-A — F-1.0403, 24-C — G-167 
2.0104b, and 24-K — D-7.0501individually. The motion was approved. 168 

• Bills and Overtures Committee moved to present to the body for discussion and vote on amendment 169 
24-A — F-1.0403. After a significant amount of discussion both for and against was completed, the 170 
moderator called for the vote. 171 
o A voice vote of the motion was not conclusive resulting in a division of the house. Those voting 172 

yes were asked to stand with a count of 33 voting. Then those voting no were asked to stand with 173 
a count of 21 voting. The amendment was approved. 174 

• Bills and Overtures Committee moved to open the floor for discussion and vote on amendment 24-C 175 
— G-2.0104b. The discussion continued with a number of points both for and against approval. When 176 
the discussion was complete the Moderator called for a voice vote. The amendment was approved.  177 

• Bills and Overtures Committee moved to open the floor for discussion and vote on amendment 24-K 178 
— D-7.0501. With discussion complete, the Moderator called for a voice vote. The amendment was 179 
disapproved. 180 

 181 
REPORT HIGHLIGHTS AND ITEMS FOR ACTION 182 

Ministry Coordinating Council (MCC): Don Mowat, Moderator 183 
• Items for Action: 184 

o MCC moved that Mark Broadhead continue as Stated Clerk/Temporary General Presbyter 185 
through October 31, 2025. The motion was approved. 186 

• Electronic votes taken between meetings of the Presbytery: 187 
o 12/22/2024 - Approved Rev. Nicole Richardson for Board of Pensions coverage. 188 
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o 12/29/2024 - Approved Ruling Elder Dr. Linda Lovins and Rev., Dr. Brant Copeland to serve as 189 
readers for Ordination Exams.  190 

o 01/27/2025 - Approved that Ruling Elder and Clerk of Session Tim Crawford, First, Crestview, 191 
serve as Recording Secretary for the February 25, 2025, Presbytery meeting. 192 

 193 
Ministry of Congregational Health (MCH): Linda Lovins, Moderator 194 

• Status of Churches: 195 
o Wewahitchka: An email and photos were sent to show progress on repairs made possible 196 

through the Emergency Repairs Grant. 197 
• Request for Support – MCH in February voted unanimously to grant $60,000 as a 198 

short-term bridge loan (if needed) to prevent First, Wewahitchka from defaulting on its 199 
contract with Star Contracting for restoration work needed following Hurricane 200 
Michael, should the State of Florida be delayed in its disbursements of the FEMA-201 
approved funds it holds. 202 

o Northminster, Pensacola: PILP paperwork for a new roof has been signed by the Stated 203 
Clerk and returned to Northminster, November 17 vote approved moving forward. 204 
• A brief description was given regarding the highly positive changes in the church’s 205 

mission and ministry through and during the revitalization process. 206 
o Red Bay: The Administrative Commission (Rev. Mark Broadhead, Chair; Elder Bob 207 

Crabtree; Rev. Cathy Mooney; Rev. Dr. Michael Askew; Elder Linda Lovins) is in place 208 
and working to determine how best to assist with bookkeeping and other sessional tasks. 209 

o First, Tallahassee – A Listening Team (Rev. Raymond Guterman; Rev. Linda Pitts, Rev. Dr. 210 
Sheldon Steen) is in place. 211 

o Blountstown: An Administrative Commission (Rev. Dr. Brant Copeland, Chair; Rev. 212 
Stacey Kaye White, Elder Linda Shelley; Rev. Blair Beaver; and Elder Deborah Potter) has 213 
begun its work with the members and worship attendees to assess the status. 214 

o Faith, Tallahassee – Pastoral support was requested and is in place. 215 
o St. Andrews property sale– Mark Broadhead reported the sale was finalized on January 30, 216 

2025. 217 
o Bethel, DeFuniak Springs – Shelia Clark Askew submitted a written and verbal report. Two 218 

elders from Bethel attended an Authorized Ruling Elder training. The church has been 219 
recognized as a historical site by the State of Florida. 220 

o First, Quincy – Linda Lovins reported that the Revs. Tai and John Cole will complete their 221 
interim service to FPCQ on February 28.A new interim pastor or pulpit supply is being 222 
sought while the PNC’s work is ongoing. 223 

o Status of Congregations – Changes and corrections were made to the overview of church 224 
leadership and Presbytery liaisons. 225 

o CRE Report from CRE Tanya Fernandes – Joan Wooten reported that she is currently 226 
Tanya’s mentor, now in her 10th year at Navarre PC. A Zoom meeting was held with the 227 
Session in January to update Tanya’s contract, which was approved at the January MCH 228 
meeting. 229 

o Freeport Pastoral Leadership Grant Report: The 6-month report indicates the Freeport 230 
congregation is excited and thriving in new ways. It was an excellent report worth 231 
celebrating. 232 

• Ongoing Work (Old Business) / Items for Discussion: 233 
o Gratitude Sunday (Appreciation: Presbytery Ministry Members) - Coordinator Karen 234 

Weaver: The bulletin was well-received by congregations that provided feedback. MCH 235 
will discuss the inclusion of additional groups that serve the Presbytery for Gratitude 236 
Sunday 2026. 237 
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o Review of Session Records – Mark Broadhead is working on the most expedient and 238 
helpful means of reviewing Session Records, as demonstrated by other presbyteries. The 239 
schedule for the 2022, 2023, and 2024 reviews will be in April and May in multiple 240 
locations throughout the presbytery. 241 

o Church Statistics Reporting – All but 2 congregations submitted their statistics to PCUSA 242 
before the deadline. The remaining 2 churches’ data will be submitted on their behalf 243 
shortly, so the Stated Clerk’s report to PCUSA can be made in full. 244 

o Worship Revitalization Mini-Grant: $1,000 to be given in mini-grants of up to $250 per 245 
award. More concise details will follow, but preference will be given to small 246 
congregations with limited resources. 247 

o Boundary Policies – Coordinator: Elder Rick Clubb reported that the required Presbytery 248 
policies will be based on a combination of those already written by 3 of our sister 249 
presbyteries (with their permission) and the Presbytery’s insurance carrier – The Insurance 250 
Board. 251 

• Liaison appointments: 252 
o Blountstown, First – AC (Carol Wood on hold as Moderator during AC) 253 
o Freeport – Rick Clubb 254 
o Gulf Beach – Sun Kim 255 
o Marianna, First – Craig Chormann 256 
o Parkway – Shelia Clark-Askew 257 
o South Walton NWC – Craig Chormann 258 
o Wewahitchka, First – Linda Pitts 259 
o Gretna-Woodland – Karen Weaver 260 
o Future Liaison Reports – Coordinator Linda Pitts stated that the reports are very helpful 261 

and the liaisons are doing well 262 
• Resource Documents: Current forms to be updated and made available for MCH work are: 263 

o Pulpit Supply List (annually in May) 264 
o Directory of Clergy (annually) 265 
o Directory of Churches (annually) 266 
o Presbytery Map (as needed) 267 
o Status of Congregations (monthly) 268 
o Grants Forms (as needed) 269 
o CRE Contract/Covenant (annually) 270 
o Terms of Call (annually) 271 

• First-Call Community  272 
o First-Call Pastors will be encouraged to seek 1 of 70 free memberships to the Presbyterian 273 

Association of Musicians, which offers a first-call, peer-group weekend annually 54 and a 274 
first-call community presence at the annual Worship & Music conference.  275 

o Three of our Presbytery’s first-call pastors have responded to the invitation to explore the 276 
peer community offered by the Presbyterian Association of Music. 277 

• First, Chipley 278 
o Approved its grant application for $5,000 to repair significant water damage to the roof 279 

and bell tower. 280 
• MCH Forms 281 

o Worked on the following forms and support materials and discussed distribution 58 and 282 
deadlines: 283 
• Terms of Call (2025) 284 
• Terms of Call worksheet 285 
• Covenant/Contract for CREs 286 
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• PILP Report: The 2024 fourth-quarter report arrived from the Presbyterian Investment and 287 
Loan Program. Matters are on schedule. 288 

• Terms of Call: Deadline for submission to MCH via the Presbytery office is March 31. 289 
Sessions propose, congregations accept, and Presbytery reviews and approves them annually 290 
for all Ministers of Word and Sacrament, even if when there are no changes. The form and 291 
worksheet have been reviewed, amended, and is posted on the front page of the Presbytery 292 
website. 293 

• Covenant/Contract: CRE covenants/contracts are written for 1-3 years. They are to be 294 
reviewed for renewal prior to the end of the previous covenant/contract and, if the Session, 295 
congregation, and Commissioned Ruling Elder concur, are to be submitted to MCH via the 296 
Presbytery office. As with Terms of Call, sessions propose, congregations accept, and 297 
Presbytery reviews and approves them for renewal. The form has been reviewed, amended, 298 
and is posted on the front page of the Presbytery website. 299 

• Additional Topics 300 
o Worship Revitalization Mini-Grant: It was moved, seconded, and passed that a Worship 301 

Revitalization Mini-Grant in the amount of $1,000 annually be developed as part of the 302 
current MCH grant programs. Awards of up to $250 may be granted, with preference 303 
given to small congregations with first-time pastors. 304 

• MCH Handbook: Under development 305 
 306 

Ministry of Dogwood Acres (MDWA): Bill Lamont, Moderator 307 
• Since our last Presbytery meeting, the Ministry of Dogwood Acres has formed a new subgroup. 308 

The 501c3 Taskforce was approved by the MCC at their January meeting with membership as 309 
follows: Brant Copeland (chair), Dan Bruno (Tallahassee lawyer and 1st Pres. Member), Allison 310 
Jones (CPA and Trinity member), Sue Lamont (paralegal and GBPC member), and Michael Martin 311 
(POF treasurer). The taskforce met for the first time in early January and has begun the 312 
organizational work of moving DWA from committee status to non-profit status. 313 

• Development has been a key focus of the MDWA at recent meetings. Dogwood has an income 314 
budget of roughly $300,000 per year with expenses running around $435,000. This means we have 315 
had to draw heavily upon income reserves in order to balance our budget. While this cannot 316 
continue indefinitely the investment has proved fruitful in helping us increase revenues by 317 
$22,000 in 2024. Nonetheless, a more aggressive development plan is needed for DWA to survive. 318 

• MDWA recently met with Michele Werner, a development consultant with Combined Federal 319 
Campaign and a member of GBPC, to discuss fundraising strategies as a nonprofit organization. 320 
Michele not only provided us with important information and tips but offered to meet with us 321 
further to help with our financial development plan. 322 

• Ministry-wise, our retreat calendar is off to a strong start in 2025 with only three weekends open 323 
for rental from now until April. As I write this report, Dogwood Acres staff and the Presbyterian 324 
Youth Council are holding the Dogwood Youth Conference (Feb 7-9). Our woman’s yoga retreat 325 
had to be re-scheduled because of inclement weather and will now take place Feb 28- March 2. 326 
We are also pleased to have the Florida Diabetes Camp returning to Dogwood in June. Finally, we 327 
are pleased to announce that registration for summer camp is officially open, and congregations 328 
are encouraged to promote our summer camps with their young families. 329 

• The Property team has been extremely busy making improvements to our site. Campers and 330 
Retreaters will both appreciate improved climate control in the dining hall thanks to added 331 
insulation and new windows. There are plenty of small projects still to be done and we would 332 
welcome anyone who has spare time to please contact us to volunteer. All our improvements and 333 
additions were possible because of gifts and donations to Dogwood. 334 
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• We thank the Presbytery of Florida for its continued support. We are especially appreciative of 335 
receiving 10% of the monies received from the sale of St. Andrew’s PC. We remain committed to 336 
DWA and the vital ministry it provides to our member churches and those beyond our 337 
denomination. 338 

 339 
Ministry of Leadership Development (MLD) Cathy Mooney, Moderator 340 
• Hunger/Two Cents a Meal Grant  341 

o First Presbyterian of Pensacola was awarded a grant of $1,500 to use with a new partnership 342 
with St. James Missionary Baptist Church, Pensacola. This money will be used for the 343 
purchase of food for the food pantry located at St. James. Food is distributed monthly at a set 344 
time, as well as by appointment for those 4 in need. 345 

• Ordination Exam Readers 346 
o Linda Lovins, Ruling Elder, and Brant Copeland, Teaching Elder, were chosen to be readers 347 

for the upcoming ordination exams. This was accidentally omitted from the Fall Presbytery 348 
Meeting and 8 approved by MCC. 349 

• Boundary Training  350 
o We are working with MCH on Boundary Training and Policies that are mandated by the Book 351 

of Order. 352 
• Preparation for Ministry: We currently have four Inquirers: 353 

o Lauren Christian/Columbia Seminary/Liaison: Greg Seltzer 354 
o Ryan Obray/Austin Seminary/Trinity, Pensacola/Liaison: Sarah Waby 355 
o Emily Bruno/Lliff School of Theology/Denver/First, Tallahassee/Liaison: Erin Rosica 356 
o Rose Walters/Austin Seminary/Faith, Tallahassee/Liaison: Hilda Jackson 357 
o We currently have one CRE Explorer: Deborah Potter/Pathways UPSem/First, Milton—358 

currently serving here/Liaison: Hugh Hamilton 359 
• FLAPDAN  360 

o continues to be vital to the disaster outreach for Florida. Please keep the victims of California 361 
fires as well as hurricane victims from this past summer in prayer. 362 

o Jeannie Dixon memorials were greatly appreciated by FLAPDAN 363 
o MLD Manual of Policies and Procedures: Submitted to the presbytery for review as a first 364 

reading.  365 
 366 

Ministry of Pastoral Transitions, (MPT) Lisa Martin, Moderator 367 
• MPT is working with the following congregations: 368 

1. 1st Pensacola – Associate Pastor 369 
2. Trinity, Pensacola – Interim Pastor 370 
3. Euchee Valley – Pastor 371 
4. 1st Quincy – Pastor 372 
5. Lafayette – Pastor 373 
6. 1st Tallahassee – Pastor 374 

• Items for Presbytery Approval: 375 
1. Request presbytery to grant status of retired for Rev. John Kelsay effective February 25, 376 

2025. The motion was approved. 377 
2. Request presbytery to act on the call of Rev. Hanlim Chae as pastor for Lafayette Church, 378 

Tallahassee. Moving from interim pastor to called and installed requiring at 75% majority 379 
vote approval.  The vote was unanimous. 380 

• Notification of Action Taken: 381 
1. Dissolved the pastoral relationship between Faith Presbyterian Church and Rev. Trinity 382 

Whitley, effective February 10, 2025 383 
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2. Placed Rev. Trinity Whitley on the Member-at-Large roll of Florida Presbytery 384 
3. Accepted the Reverend Loren Bostwick (retired) into membership of the Florida Presbytery 385 

 386 
Ministry of Presbytery Operations (MPO) Eric Spoon, Moderator 387 
• Topics Addressed 388 

o Financials: As of January, we were approximately $20,000 behind in giving from churches that 389 
did not meet their shared support. It is possible some or all of this will be made up by the time 390 
we receive the end of January financials. 391 

o Presbytery Property: The Presbytery office continues to have little issues fixed and some areas 392 
updated to make it more functional for meetings and groups to use. 393 

o MPO Manual of Policies and Procedures was submitted to commissioners for review prior to 394 
the presbytery meeting as a first reading.  395 

o MPO encourages churches to keep and maintain by-laws in an accessible location. 396 
• Items for Presbytery Approval 397 

o 2025 Final Budget: MPO Moved the final 2025 budget for approval to commissioners for 398 
review prior to the presbytery meeting. With no questions or discussion, the presbytery 399 
approved the budget as provided. 400 

2025 Shared Support 401 
(*Membership according to 2023 year-end statistical reporting) 402 

Church  # Mbrs* Shared Support Pledged 
Blountstown 5 $390.00 $- 
Chipley, First 31 $2,418.00 $800.00 
Crestview, First 56 $4,368.00 $4,368.00 
DeFuniak Springs, Bethel 8 $624.00 $624.00 
DeFuniak Springs, Euchee Valley 38 $2,964.00 $2,964.00 
DeFuniak Springs, First 91 $7,098.00 $7,098.00 
Destin, First 50 $3,900.00 $3,300.00 
Freeport, Freeport 58 $4,524.00 $4,524.00 
Ft. Walton Beach - Korean First 65 $5,070.00 $5,100.00 
Ft. Walton Beach, First 98 $7,644.00 $5,000.00 
Gretna, Gretna 16 $1,248.00 $2,000.00 
Gulf Breeze, Gulf Breeze 184 $14,352.00 $6,000.00 
Havana, First 42 $3,276.00 $3,000.00 
Laurel Hill, Laurel Hill 7 $546.00 $2,500.00 
Lynn Haven, First 94 $7,332.00 $9,000.00 
Marianna, First 157 $12,246.00 $11,000.00 
Milton, First 33 $2,574.00 $2,574.00 
Monticello, First 30 $2,340.00 $2,340.00 
Navarre, Navarre 33 $2,574.00 $- 
Panama City Beach, Gulf Beach 47 $3,666.00 $3,666.00 
Panama City, Grace 113 $8,814.00 $9,000.00 
Panama City, Parkway 50 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 
Pensacola, First 375 $29,250.00 $19,219.00 
Pensacola, Korean  25 $1,950.00 $1,950.00 
Pensacola, Northminster 86 $6,708.00 $2,400.00 
Pensacola, Trinity 520 $40,560.00 $32,808.00 
Quincy, First 504 $39,312.00 $39,312.00 
Red Bay, Red Bay 8 $624.00 $624.00 
Sawdust, Woodland 14 $1,092.00 $1,250.00 
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Church  # Mbrs* Shared Support Pledged 
Tallahassee, Christ 188 $14,664.00 $12,000.00 
Tallahassee, Faith 829 $64,662.00 $70,000.00 
Tallahassee, Fellowship 128 $9,984.00 $9,984.00 
Tallahassee, First 232 $18,096.00 $18,096.00 
Tallahassee, Lafayette 95 $7,410.00 $7,410.00 
Tallahassee, Trinity United 27 $2,106.00 $2,106.00 
Wewahitchka, First 11 $858.00 $858.00 

Total 4,348 $339,144.00 $306,775.00 
As of 2/24/25    

 403 
 404 

2025 Proposed Budget (as of 2/24/25) 2024 2025 Notes 
Receipts    
 Shared Support $347,596.00  $306,775.00 4,348 Members 

 Other Income  $ 500.00 $ 4,360 - GA/ 
Synod 

 Amount From Reserves $-  $32,369.00 $78/Member 
Total Receipts $348,096.00 $339,144.00  

    
Disbursements    
Per Capita    
 Per Capita - General Assembly $43,502.00 $44,472.00 $10.20/Member 
 Per Capita – Synod $6,659.00 $6,540.00 $1.50/Member 
Total Per Capita $50,161.00 $51,012.00  
    
Ministry of Congregational Health (MCH)   
 Minister's Emergency Assistance Fund $1,000.00 $-  
 Church Liaison Expenses $1,000.00 $1,000.00  
 Resources (Holy Cow/MissionInsite) $1,700.00 $1,700.00  

 Ministry Expense $500.00 $500.00  

Total MCH $4,200.00 $3,200.00  
    

Ministry of Dogwood Acres (MDWA) $66,586.00 $63,512.00  

Total MDWA $66,586.00 $63,512.00  
    
Ministry of Leadership Development (MLD)   
 FLAPDAN Membership Dues $1,750.00 $1,750.00  
 Campus Ministry (Ukirk Tallahassee) $14,000.00 $14,000.00  
 Annual Consultation with Candidates $500.00 $500.00  
 Candidates' Aid Fund $250.00 $250.00  
 Disaster Relief $1,000.00 $1,000.00  
 Moderator Training (online) $100.00 $100.00  
 Leader Development Events $5,000.00 $5,000.00  



 
Winter Stated Meeting                                                                           12                                                                                February 25, 2025 

2025 Proposed Budget (as of 2/24/25) 2024 2025 Notes 
CLP Support, Workshop Leaders, etc.    
 Guatemala Partnership Development $1,000.00 $1,000.00  
 Racial Justice Subcommittee $1,000.00 $1,000.00  

 Ministry Expense $500.00 $500.00  

Total MLD $25,100.00 $25,100.00  
    
Ministry of New Congregation Formation (MNCF)   

 Ministry Expense $500.00 $500.00  

Total MNC $500.00 $500.00  
    

Ministry of Pastoral Transitions (MPT)   

 Ministry Expense $1,500.00 $1,500.00  

Total MPT $1,500.00 $1,500.00  
    
Ministry Coordinating Council (MCC)   
Staff    
General Presbyter Salary $42,000.00 $42,000.00  
GP IRA $- $-  
GP Housing $11,000.00 $11,000.00  
GP Utilities $- $-  
GP Mileage Reimbursement $4,000.00 $4,000.00  
GP Continuing Ed and Books $500.00 $500.00  
GP Other Travel & Business Expense $2,000.00 $2,000.00  
GP BOP $- $-  
GP SECA $4,055.00 $4,055.00  

Subtotal General Presbyter $63,555.00 $63,555.00  
    
 Administrator's Salary $38,445.00 $39,791.00  
 Administrator's Annuity $720.00 $720.00  
 Administrator's Medical Insurance $10,225.00 $10,225.00  
 Administrator's Travel $4,600.00 $4,600.00  
 Administrator's Continuing Ed $1,000.00 $1,000.00  

Subtotal Administrator $54,990.00 $56,336.00  

    
 Treasurer Salary $13,873.00 $14,359.00  
 Treasurer Mileage $800.00 $800.00  

Subtotal Treasurer $14,673.00 $15,159.00  

    
 Stated Clerk Salary $15,870.00 $16,426.00  
 Stated Clerk Travel $2,000.00 $2,000.00  

Subtotal Stated Clerk $17,870.00 $18,426.00  
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2025 Proposed Budget (as of 2/24/25) 2024 2025 Notes 
 Recording Clerk $2,000.00 $2,000.00  
 Staff Payroll Taxes $5,484.00 $11,741.00  
 Salary Adjustments (Prop 2% increase) $1,363.00 $-  
 Workers Compensation Insurance $900.00 $900.00  

Total Staff $160,835.00 $168,117.00  
    
 Presbytery Meeting Expense $600.00 $600.00  

 Ministry Expense $500.00 $500.00  

Total MCC $161,935.00 $169,217.00  
    
Ministry of Presbytery Operations (MPO)   
 Memorials/Flowers $150.00 $150.00  
 Equipment Service $400.00 $500.00  
 Postage $250.00 $250.00  
 Utilities / Office $2,400.00 $2,400.00  
 Office Telcom & Communications $3,750.00 $3,750.00  
 Property Maintenance $600.00 $900.00  
 Supplies & Expenses $1,330.00 $1,330.00  
 Copier Lease $2,700.00 $2,700.00  
 Insurance & Bonding $10,123.00 $10,123.00  
 Bank Service Charges $800.00 $800.00  
 Financial Records Review $1,000.00 $1,000.00  
 Publications/Resources $100.00 $100.00  

 Ministry Expense $500.00 $500.00  

Total MPO $24,103.00 $24,503.00  
    
Ministry on Representation (MR)    

 Ministry Expenses $500.00 $500.00  

Total MR $500.00 $500.00  

    
Permanent Judicial Committee (PJC)    

 Ministry Expense $100.00 $100.00  

Total PJC $100.00 $100.00  
    

Total Expenses $334,685.00 $339,144.00  
    

Total Budget $13,411.00 $-  

 405 
Ministry of Representation (MR), Rich Kangas, Moderator 406 
• Action Items for Presbytery: (Elections are to the Class 2028 unless otherwise noted): 407 

o The following names were submitted for the ministry positions listed for the class of 2028 408 
except were notated for approval. The motion passed unanimously. 409 
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 410 
Ministry of Congregational Health Ministry of Dogwood Acres 
Elder Rick Clubb Rev. Robert Quiring 
Elder Karen Weaver  
Rev. Sun Kim  
Rev Roy Martin class of 2027  
  
Ministry of Leadership Development Ministry of Pastoral Transition 
Rev. Cathy Mooney Elder Pam Nulty 
Rev. Jean Homrighausen Vice Moderator- Rev. Blair Beaver 
  
Ministry of Presbytery Operations Ministry of New Congregation Formation 
Rev. Ted Land Rev. Emily Proctor 
 Rev. Sheldon Steen 
Synod Elder Commissioner  
Joanne Kublik, Class 2025  
 411 
Ministry of Representation Policies and Procedures Handbook: Submitted to commissioners for 412 
review prior to the meeting of presbytery as a first reading. 413 
 414 
For Information: 415 
Presbytery Ministry Vacancies: 416 

Ministry of Dogwood 
Acres 

Ministry of New 
Congregation Formation 

Ministry of Presbytery 
Operations 

1 – Class of 2026 1 – Class of 2028 1 – Class of 2028 
1 – Class of 2028   

o Major causes of ministry vacancies are six years of service roll offs, people not wanting to 417 
serve more than three years and resignations. 418 

 419 
Presbyterian Women of the Presbytery of Florida: Vicki Bell, Moderator 420 

Presbyterian Women of the Presbytery of Florida are in process of planning our 118th Gathering 421 
which will be held at Dogwood Acres Summer Camp and Retreat Center on March 8, 2025. 422 
Registration will begin at 9:00AM (CT) and the Meeting at 9:30AM (CT). The cost is $20.00 per 423 
person and if you are interested in spending Friday night, please contact Sandra Winslett about costs 424 
and more information. (SandraRWinslett2@cox.net) 425 

 426 
The Presbyterian Women Synod Seminaries and Scholarship Fund Committee is now taking 427 

applications for their Scholarship Fund. We plan to award the scholarships at our Gathering in 428 
March. Applications should be submitted by March 1, 2025. If you need any information, please 429 
contact Vicki Bell, vabb1954@gmail.com or 850-510-3314. 430 

 431 
February is also Columbia Friendship Circle month. Please encourage your Congregations to 432 

donate. This spring, “Come See Columbia Day” will be held on April 24, 2025. 433 
 434 
We currently continue to prayerfully search for Presbyterian Women to join our Coordinating 435 

Team: Moderator- Elect, Secretary, Directory Editor, East District Coordinator, and West District 436 
TIS Coordinator. Please encourage the Presbyterian Women of your Congregations to consider one 437 
of these positions and contact Norma Meier, Search Committee Moderator: nmmtlh@gmail.com; 438 
850-443-9925 439 

mailto:SandraRWinslett2@cox.net
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 440 
February 5, 2025 441 
Dear Moderators and Church Contacts, 442 

 443 
The Presbyterian Women of the Presbytery of Florida West District cordially invite you to attend 444 

the 118th Gathering of Presbyterian Women in the Presbytery of Florida on March 8, 2025, at 445 
Dogwood Acres Summer Camp and Retreat Center, 3320 Harmony Road, Chipley, FL 32428 (near 446 
Vernon, FL). 447 

 448 
The morning will begin at 9:00 a.m. Central Time, with check-in and a light breakfast in the 449 

Dining Hall. Worship will begin at 9:30 a.m. Central Time, in the Ben and Kathy Powell Pavilion. 450 
Lunch will be served at 11:30 a.m. Remember to bring a flower for each woman in your church who 451 
died in 2024, to be arranged in a floral arrangement along with each church represented at the 118th 452 
Gathering. Wear comfortable clothes & shoes for walking and bring insect repellant. 453 

 454 
Registration forms are on the next pages for you to return, along with your check for $20 per 455 

person for food, payable to Presbyterian Women, and mailed to: Sandra Winslett, 1201 Durnford 456 
Place, Pensacola, FL 32503, by March 1. Please note on your form if you have any special dietary 457 
needs, particular food allergies, or would like a vegetarian meal.  458 

 459 
You are welcome to spend Friday night in a cabin at Dogwood Acres for the additional cost of 460 

$50 per person (add $15 for dinner), also payable to Presbyterian Women. Each person will need to 461 
bring twin size bed and bath linens. Everything else is provided. The cabins can accommodate 462 
various group sizes. The layout and pictures of each cabin and the grounds can be viewed on the 463 
website by searching Dogwood Acres Summer Camp and Retreat Center, Harmony Rd, Chipley, FL 464 
in your browser.  465 

 466 
We are looking forward to seeing you on March 7 and/or 8. If you have any questions, please 467 

feel free to contact me, using the info below.  468 
 469 
Grace, Peace, Blessings, 470 
Sandra 471 
PW Historian 472 
Presbytery of Florida 473 
SandraRWinslett2@cox.net  474 
(cell/text)) 850-516-9875 475 
1201 Durnford Place 476 
Pensacola, FL 32503 477 

 478 
Administrative Commission for St. Andrews Eric Spoon, Moderator 479 
• St. Andrews Presbyterian Church was sold to Elevation Church for $1,200,000. $15,000 in 480 

allowable fixes was permitted by the Administrative Commission. All-important files, except for 481 
the financials, were mailed to the Presbyterian Foundation (those will be mailed later). The fees for 482 
the sale of the property were paid out of the funds for the sale. The sale was finalized on January 483 
30, 2025, with Rev. Mark Broadhead, Stated Clerk signing the paperwork on behalf of the 484 
Presbytery of Florida. The final amount to the Presbytery from the sale was: $1,092,817.48. 485 

• Action Items 486 
1. The Administrative Commission of St. Andrews requests that the 10% of the final funds 487 

allowed to be decided by the Administrative Commission be given to Dogwood Acres. 488 
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a. It was moved and seconded and the request for 10% of the final funds to be given to 489 
Dogwood Acres was unanimously approved. 490 

2. The Administrative Commission of St. Andrews requests to be dissolved once all final 491 
paperwork has been mailed to the Presbyterian Historical Society and all funds have been 492 
transferred to the Presbytery of 18 Florida and distributed appropriately within the Presbytery 493 
and Dogwood Acres. 494 
a. It was moved and seconded to dissolve the St. Andrews Administrative Commission once 495 

their work is complete with thanks from the presbytery for a job well done. The motion 496 
was approved unanimously.  497 

 498 
Strategic Plan Implementation Taskforce (IMT), Tim Crawford, Chair 499 
• Topics Addressed 500 

o Ministry Liaison Reports/Status of Handbook Work 501 
• Congregational Health – Handbook in work – planning an all-day in person meeting focusing on 502 

boundary training. 503 
• Leadership Development – Handbook complete, awaiting Presbytery approval. 504 
• Pastoral Transitions – Handbook Presbytery Approved. 505 
• Presbytery Operations – Handbook nearing completion, two pending educational pieces are 506 

being finished. 507 
o Other items addressed: Search Committee - Work on hold pending presbytery action to 508 

determine position requirements and position description(s) development. 509 
Year One Transition Progress 510 

 511 
 512 

Year 1 March 1, 2024 – February 28, 2025 
Move from static to ecstatic. 

Goal Status as of February 2025 
• Reduce and eliminate duplication 

and unnecessary or detrimental 
efforts. 

In work – Expect Presbytery Operations and Leadership 
Development Handbooks be presented for approval at 
Winter Presbytery Stated Meeting. 
Congregational Health and Ministry of Representation 
in work with expectations to be completed in the near 
future. 
Once handbooks are completed a final review of all 
documents will be accomplished to identify and 
coordinate areas to reduce workload and duplication of 
efforts. 

• Change presbytery meetings to 
become more educational and 
supportive in nature. 

Standard has been set. Normalizing the effort will 
continue to be monitored closely in coming meetings, 
making adjustments when/where needed. 

• Develop an atmosphere more in line of 
an assembly of pastors, elders, leaders, 
staff persons, and congregational 
members. 

Progress continues – Fall Stated Meeting small group 
Advent discussions encouraged sharing of ideas and 
seemed to foster community. 
One measure of this effort’s results should show an 
increased participation at presbytery meetings and other 
functions 

• Recommended Ministry Structure In place and functioning – increased performance 
should be realized with all ministry handbook 
completion. 
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• End of Year One Reflections: 513 
o The Implementation Taskforce (ITF) will continue as a resource during the transition 514 

process for the foreseeable future and anticipates functioning in a supportive role for the 515 
GP/Stated Clerk onboarding effort. The taskforce will continue to monitor and assist with 516 
ministry processes and procedures as needed. 517 

o MCH Liaisons reported an appreciation for people serving in the various ministries is 518 
being considered. ITF suggests consideration be given to using this process to develop the 519 
Directory of Talents to start the work on the Years Two and Three goals in the transition 520 
process (See Future Transition Effort below). 521 

o The ITF would encourage the ministries to not attempt to do everything from the previous 522 
structure as the fewer number of people available could make the taskings overwhelming. 523 
Consider working on the essential ministry needs at this point and work into adding those 524 
tasks not required after getting better established. 525 

 526 
Future Transition Effort 527 

 528 
• Topics Pending 529 

o Presbytery By-Laws and Operations Manual updates needed? The taskforce will be looking into 530 
possible changes/update needs with the ongoing strategic plan implementation. 531 

 532 
Core Team: Presbytery Listening Sessions Linda Lovins, Chair 533 
• Persons Present at Listening Session: 62 Attendees (Total) 534 

o Jan. 5, 2025 (4:00) – Trinity, Pensacola: 14 attendees, total: 6 Ministers of Word and 535 
Sacrament and CREs; 8 Elders 536 

o Jan. 12, 2025 (2:00) – First, Lynn Haven: 16 attendees, total: 6 Ministers of Word and 537 
Sacrament and CREs; 10 Elders 538 

o Jan. 12, 2025 (5:00) – First, DeFuniak Springs: 8 attendees, total: 4 Ministers of Word and 539 
Sacrament and CREs; 4 Elders 540 

o Feb. 2, 2025 – Fellowship, Tallahassee: 24 attendees, total: 10 Ministers of Word and 541 
Sacrament and CREs; 14 Elders 542 

• Topics Addressed 543 
1. What is your experience of a General Presbyter’s work – directly with churches and Presbytery 544 

committees/staff and behind the scenes? 545 
2. What do you want a General Presbyter to do – directly with churches and Presbytery 546 

committees/staff and behind the scenes? 547 
3. What is your experience of a Stated Clerk’s work – directly with churches and Presbytery 548 

committees/staff and behind the scenes? 549 

Years 2 & 3 2025-2026 
A new culture in the Presbytery is afoot: 

Goal Status as of February 2025 
• Develop a Directory of Talents as a resource of 

persons willing to go to our congregations to aid, 
assist, encourage, train persons to help meet a 
congregation’s specific needs and desires. 

Effort Begins March 2025 

• Broadly convey the new culture within the 
Presbytery. 

Effort Begins March 2025 

• Advertise what our presbytery now “gives to you.” Effort Begins March 2025 
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4. What do you want a Stated Clerk to do – directly with churches and Presbytery 550 
committees/staff and behind the scenes? 551 

o In small groups of 4-6 people, attendees at each Listening Session rotated through each posted 552 
question, responding as a group. Subsequent teams added their ideas, which were later ranked 553 
in importance. 554 

• Topics Pending 555 
o Final formation of Core Team and Reflect & Respond Team 556 

• Topics Completed 557 
o Thank-you email to all Listening Session attendees with list of final Team members, plus 558 

invitation to participate in Reflect & Respond process (6 people; 2 per district [west, central, 559 
east]) 560 

o Final formation of the Core Team and the Reflect & Respond Team: 561 
• Core Team Members: 562 

Elder Linda Lovins (Christ, Tallahassee) - Chair 563 
Rev. Erin Rugh (Faith, Tallahassee) 564 
Rev. Dr. Michael Askew (Gulf Beach, Panama City Beach) 565 
Rev. Jean Homrighausen (Trinity, Pensacola) 566 
Elder Lisa Chormann (Northminster, Pensacola) 567 

• Reflect & Respond Team: 568 
Elder Deborah Potter (C) 569 
Elder Cheryl McCall (C) 570 
Elder Karen Weaver (E) 571 
Rev. Bill Lamont (W) 572 

Elder Craig Chormann (W) 573 
Rev. Emily Proctor (C) 574 
Elder Linda Lovins (E) - Chair 575 

o Plus 6 potential additions from the Listening Sessions, yet to volunteer 576 
 577 
Presbyterian Association of Musicians (PAM), Linda Lovins, Chair 578 
• Linda provided information about the annual Montreat Music Conference and the life-changing 579 

event. Recommended subscribing to PAM which provides access to benefits to help improve 580 
worship planning. 581 

 582 
STAFF REPORTS 583 

• Accountant/Treasurer Michael Martin: 584 
o The profit loss statements for 2024 and January 2025 were provided. A brief explanation of the 585 

current and ongoing operations with the budgeting process. The Presbytery’s Net Operating 586 
Income at the end of December 2024 was in the red at ($26,569.15). 587 

 588 
• Stated Clerk/Acting General Presbyter, Mark Broadhead 589 

o Items for Information 590 
• On November 10, 2024, I received a phone call stating a self-accusation. This was 591 

followed up by an email expressing the nature of the self-accusation (D-7.0201f). Per 592 
Presbytery policy, a pastoral response team was initiated through the Ministry of 593 
Congregational Health. An Investigation Committee was established comprised of Rev. 594 
Bill Bess (HR), Rev. Ruth Mashewske (HR), and Ruling Elder Elizabeth McGinnis 595 
(Tallahassee-Fellowship), trained by Stated Clerk Mark Broadhead and appointed by 596 
Presbytery Moderator Mary Hodges. The process is continuing. 597 

• On December 3, 2024 I received an email, forwarded from the presbytery office, of an 598 
alleged offense. The matter was referred to the moderator of the Permanent Judicial 599 
Commission, Rev. Raymond Guterman. After examination of the written allegation of an 600 
asserted offense by a review committee, made up of Rev. Guterman, Rev. Joan Wooten, 601 
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CRE Joanne Kublik it was determined the matter would not be pursued. The complainant 602 
was informed and accepted the ruling. The matter is closed. 603 

• Signed approval for the Presbyterian Investment and Loan Program loan for Northminster 604 
Presbyterian Church on January 18, 2025. They need to replace their roof. 605 

• Signed documents for closing the sale of the St. Andrews Presbyterian Church property on 606 
January 30, 2025. 607 

• Held training for Clerks of Session desiring assistance with entering annual statistics. I 608 
later continued the encouragement process (nagging?) instituted by Jeannie Dixon some 609 
time ago for completion of the annual statistics process. 610 

• Regularly attended and resourced meetings of MCC, MCH, MLD and MPT. 611 
• Visited several Sessions regarding periods of pastoral transitions, clarifying presbytery 612 

financial resourcing and shared giving. 613 
• Responded to requests for pastoral care. 614 
• Commissioners and corresponding members attending the February 27-March 1 meeting 615 

of the Synod of South Atlantic will, in part, be holding discussions about presbytery 616 
boundary realignment. This is a topic that has been floating around for a number of years. 617 
There is now a general consensus that because of the changing climate and participation in 618 
church participation, it may be prudent to realign boundaries to better serve the people of 619 
God and the denomination.  620 

• The contributions in memory of Jeannie Dixon and forwarded to the Florida Presbyterian 621 
Disaster Assistance Network totaled $8,686.00. Thank you, everyone, for your generosity! 622 

• The annual statistical report is complete with 100% participation. Thank you for all the 623 
work to carry on the tradition set by our former Stated Clerk, Jeannie Dixon. 624 

• Some congregations are not incorporated. Will be working with those churches in the near 625 
future to establish corporate status through SunBiz. 626 

• Items Pending 627 
o Establishing dates and methods for Session Records review 2022-2024. 628 
o Working on a training workshop for Clerks of Session. 629 
o Attending the Synod meeting and presbyteries’ boundaries discussion February 27-March 3 630 

held at Epworth by the Sea. 631 
o A location is still needed for the Summer Stated Meeting scheduled for Tuesday, August 12, 632 

2025. Please let us know if your congregation would be willing to host. 633 
 634 

Annual Membership Statistics 635 
 636 

• Annual Report on Presbytery Membership as of December 31, 2024 (please submit corrections 637 
in writing to the Stated Clerk (statedclerk@presbyteryofflorida.com)  638 
 

• The following ministers of Word and Sacrament are members of the Florida Presbytery engaged in 639 
a validated ministry (G-2.0503a): 640 
o Anne Apple, Blair Beaver, Rob Bohnsack, Hanlim Chae, Kwon Soo Cho, Samuel Bradley 641 

Clayton, John Cole, Tai Cole, Mathew Frease, Hugh Hamilton, Glenn Hodges, John Kelsay, 642 
Sun Ick Kim, William Lamont, Lisa Martin, Roy Martin, A.J. Mealor, Cathy Mooney, Luis 643 
Ocasio, Mary Ellison O’Malley, Linda Pitts, Emily Rose Proctor, Robert Quiring, Nichole 644 
Richardson, Erin Rosica, Erin Rugh, William Eric Spoon, Sheldon Steen, John Stringer, Stacey 645 
Kay White, Trinity Joy Whitley, Joan Wooten. (30) 646 
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• The following ministers of Word and Sacrament are members-at-large of the Florida Presbytery 647 
(G-2.0503b): 648 
o Jae Wan Chung, Robert Sugg. (2)  649 

• The following ministers of Word and Sacrament are retired/honorably retired members of the 650 
Florida Presbytery (G-2.0503c): 651 
o Barry Arnold, Michael Askew, Glenn Bass, Frank Beall, Bill Bess, Mark Broadhead, Don 652 

Brown, Lewis Bullard,  Joseph Chung, Brant Copeland, Terry Dyer, Jonas Georges, Raymond 653 
Guterman, Gene Harris, Kathleen Hodgson, Harry Horne, Owen Ireland, Harvey Jenkins, 654 
Harold Jensen, Fred Keith, Kenneth Kelley, James Krapf, Ted Land, Charles Lapp, Bill Lee, 655 
Ruth Mashewske,  Lindsay Moffett, Clarence Payne, Pamela King-Phillips,  Taylor Phillips, 656 
Luther Price, Margaret Reed, James Rollins, Morris Springer, James Stansbury,  Mary Vance, 657 
Carol Wood, Ezra Yune. (39; 18 actively participating)   658 

• The following are ministers from other Christian traditions who have been enrolled as members of 659 
the Florida Presbytery:  660 
o Kim Stavenau (UCC), James Holley (AME) 661 

• The following are Ruling Elders currently commissioned for service within the Presbytery: 662 
o Tonya Fernandes – Navarre, Alan House – Gretna/Woodland, Joanne Kublik – Red Bay, Greg 663 

Seltzer –Northminster, Pensacola 664 
 

• Annual Report on Christian Educators as of December 31, 2024 665 
 666 

• The following Christian Educators meet the provisions outlined in the By-Laws (Article IV, #5) to 667 
have voice at Presbytery Meetings: (certified Christian Educators or Christian Educators who 668 
have five or more years paid church related Christian Education experience) 669 
o Jason Williams – Grace, Panama City (5+ years) 670 

• The following Christian Educators meet the provisions outlined in the By-Laws (Article IV, #5) to 671 
have voice and vote at Presbytery Meetings: (certified Christian Educators who are also ruling 672 
elders, or Christian Educators who have five or more years paid church related Christian 673 
Education experience and also ruling elder) 674 
o Carol Deloach – Christ Presbyterian Church, Tallahassee (5+ years and RE) 675 

• The following Christian Educators are currently employed by churches within the bounds of the 676 
Florida Presbytery: 677 
o (none) 678 
 679 

• Deceased: 680 
o James Huffaker, Albert Reese, Jeannie Dixon –Tallahassee (CCE and RE) 681 

 682 
• Retired 683 

o Laurice Andrews – First, DeFuniak Springs (5+ years) 684 
 685 
ADJOURNMENT AND CLOSING PRAYER  686 

• The meeting was adjourned with prayer at 2:47 PM CST/3:47PM EST by Moderator Mary 687 
Hodges 688 

 689 
NEXT MEETINGS: 690 

• Saturday, May 17, 2025, Dogwood Acres Summer Camp and Retreat Center  691 
• Tuesday, August 12, 2025, TBD  692 
• Tuesday, October 28, 2025, First Korean Presbyterian Church, Ft. Walton Beach 693 
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 694 
Minutes respectfully submitted,  695 
Tim Crawford, Mary Hodges, Moderator 696 
Recording Clerk  697 
 698 

 699 
Mark Broadhead, Stated Clerk 700 


